

73915-8

FILED  
May 20, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

73915-8

NO. 73915-8-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

COLUMBIA STATE BANK,

Respondent

v.

MARK JORDAN,

Appellant,

and

INVICTA LAW GROUP, PLLC,

Defendant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Matthew F. Davis  
Bracepoint Law  
2775 Harbor Ave SW, Ste D  
Seattle, WA 98126  
(206)347-8877  
[mdavis@bracepointlaw.com](mailto:mdavis@bracepointlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....5

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

V. ARGUMENT.....16

    A. Standard of Review.....16

    B. CSB’s Equitable Claim for Successor Liability Is Precluded by its Security Interest .....16

    C. Invicta Did Not Transfer Any Assets to Jordan.....22

        1. Judge O’Donnell’s Findings Do Not Satisfy CR 52 ....23

        2. The Findings Are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....24

    D. No Admissible Evidence Supported the Damage Award. .28

        1. Rouff’s Recollection Was Not Refreshed .....31

        2. Rouff’s Testimony Was Hearsay. ....32

    E. The Trial Court Erroneously Awarded Attorney Fees.....36

        1. This Is Not an Action to Enforce the Note. ....37

        2. Jordan Is Not a Party to the Note. ....40

    F. The Court Should Award Jordan Attorney Fees.....40

VI. CONCLUSION.....40

**Table of Authorities**

**Washington Cases**

*American Nursery Prods., Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards*,  
115 Wash.2d 217, 797 P.2d 477 (1990).....16

*Bankston v. Pierce County*,  
174 Wn.App. 932, 301 P.3d 495 (2013).....7

*Bert Kutv Revocable Living Trust ex rel. Nakano v. Mullen*,  
175 Wn.App. 292, 306 P.3d 994 (2013).....23

*Blair v. Ta-Seattle E. No. 176*,  
171 Wn.2d 342, 254 P.3d 797 (2011).....25

*Boguch v. Landover Corp.*,  
153 Wn.App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009)..... 38-40

*Brazil v. City of Auburn*,  
93 Wn.2d 484, 610 P.2d 909 (1980).....28

*Burns v. McClinton*,  
135 Wn.App. 285, 143 P.3d 630 (2006).....39

*City of Kirkland v. Ellis*,  
82 Wn.App. 819, 920 P.2d 206 (1996).....17

*Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res. Ltd.*,  
152 Wn.App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009). (2009) ..... 37-38

*Dixon v. Crawford, McGilliard, Peterson & Yelish*,  
163 Wn.App. 912, 262 P.3d 108 (2011).....11, 13, 26

*Dutch Village Mall v. Pelletti*,  
162 Wn.App. 531, 256 P.3d 1251 (2011).....7

*Eagle Pac. Ins. Co. v. Christensen Motor Yacht Corp.*,  
135 Wn.2d 894, 959 P.2d 1052 (1998).....21

*Eifler v. Shurgard Capital Mgmt. Corp.*,  
71 Wn.App. 684, 861 P.2d 1071 (1993).....40

<i>Fairway Estates Assoc. of Apt. Owners v. Unknown Heirs, Devisees of Young,</i> 172 Wn.App. 168, 289 P.3d 675 (2012).....	37, 40
<i>Gall Landau Young Const. Co., Inc. v. Hedreen,</i> 63 Wn.App. 91, 816 P.2d 762 (1991).....	16, 21, 22, 28
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Const. Co., Inc.,</i> 92 Wn.2d 548, 599 P.2d 1271 (1979).....	25
<i>Hall v. Armstrong Cork, Inc.,</i> 103 Wn.2d 258, 692 P.2d 787 (1984).....	22
<i>Humphrey Indus., Ltd. v. Clay St. Associates, LLC,</i> 176 Wn.2d 662, 295 P.3d 231 (2013).....	39
<i>In re Dependency of A.D.,</i> 2016 WL 1562252 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2016).....	23, 26
<i>In re LaBelle,</i> 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....	4
<i>In re Marriage of Lukens,</i> 16 Wn.App. 481, 558 P.2d 279 (1976).....	13
<i>J. L. Cooper &amp; Co. v. Anchor Sec. Co.,</i> 9 Wn.2d 45, 113 P.2d 845 (1941).....	42
<i>Kaintz v. PLG, Inc.,</i> 147 Wn.App. 782, 197 P.3d 710 (2008).....	41
<i>Koehler v. Wales,</i> 16 Wn.App. 304, 556 P.2d 233 (1976).....	26
<i>Landry v. Luscher,</i> 95 Wn.App. 779, 976 P.2d 1274 (1999).....	17, 21
<i>Lawrence v. Lawrence,</i> 105 Wn.App. 683, 20 P.3d 972 (2001).....	24
<i>Little v. King,</i> 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).....	24

<i>Losh Family, LLC v. Kertsman</i> , 155 Wn.App. 458, 228 P.3d 793 (2010).....	13, 25
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Gregg Roofing, Inc.</i> , 178 Wn.App. 702, 315 P.3d 1143 (2013).....	29, 35
<i>Niemann v. Vaughn Community Church</i> , 154 Wn.2d 365, 113 P.3d 463 (2005).....	16
<i>Podbielancik v. LPP Mortgage Ltd.</i> , 191 Wn.App. 662, 362 P.3d 1287 (2015).....	34-35
<i>Sac Downtown Ltd. Partnership v. Kahn</i> , 123 Wn.2d 197, 867 P.2d 605 (1994).....	16
<i>Seattle Mortgage Co., Inc. v. Unknown Heirs of Gray</i> , 133 Wn.App. 479, 136 P.3d 776 (2006).....	16, 19
<i>Sixty-01 Ass'n of Apartment Owners v. Parsons</i> , 178 Wn.App. 228, 314 P.3d 1121 (2013).....	40
<i>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</i> , 158 Wn.2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Stafne v. Snohomish County</i> , 174 Wn.2d 24, 271 P.3d 868 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Burkins</i> , 94 Wn.App. 677, 973 P.2d 15 (1999).....	25
<i>State v. Coffey</i> , 8 Wn.2d 504, 112 P.2d 989 (1941).....	31
<i>State v. Fuentes</i> , 183 Wn.2d 149, 352 P.3d 152 (2015).....	35
<i>State v. Gonzalez-Gonzalez</i> , 2016 WL 1755818 (Wash. Ct. App. May 3, 2016).....	32
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 184 Wn.2d 656, 361 P.3d 734 (2015).....	32

<i>State v. Huelett</i> , 92 Wn.2d 967, 603 P.2d 1258 (1979).....	32
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn.App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012).....	31
<i>Trotzer v. Vig</i> , 149 Wn.App. 594, 203 P.3d 1056 (2009).....	16
<i>Uni-Com Nw., Ltd. v. Argus Pub. Co.</i> , 47 Wn.App. 787, 737 P.2d 304 (1987).....	16
<i>Valley/50th Ave., L.L.C. v. Stewart</i> , 159 Wn.2d 736, 153 P.3d 186 (2007).....	7
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	25
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Pierce County</i> , 124 Wn.2d 26, 873 P.2d 498 (1994).....	24

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 62A.9A.315.....	21
---------------------	----

**Washington Court Rules**

RPC 1.17, Comment 1 .....	26
